WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 576

(By Mr Calendo and m. Lopp)

PASSED ______ 1973 In Effect Minity days from Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. NEIGHELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 5/3/73

0 1 1

ENROLLED House Bill No. 576

(By Mr. COLOMBO and Mr. KOPP)

[Passed April 13, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing and empowering the county court of Harrison County to use any unexpended sums and surpluses for the purpose of creating a special fund to be used for acquiring a new fire fighters' school building and fire equipment in Harrison County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

HARRISON COUNTY FIRE FIGHTING FUND.

§1. Harrison County unexpended sums and surpluses; use and disposition for fire fighting school.

In addition to any and all authority and power heretofore granted to the county court of Harrison County with respect to the expenditure of unexpended sums and surpluses, such county court is hereby authorized and empowered to use any unexpended sums and surpluses, presently or hereafter existing, in the general fund or in any special fund of said county, for the purpose of creating a special fund to be used for acquiring a new fire fighters' school building, equipping the building, and purchasing additional fire fighting equipment. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Jassel Dar

Chairman Senate Committee

uslier

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Howard W Coa

Clerk of the Senate

ABlankenstu Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the The within, 1973. day of_ uha. 6 has Governor

C 641

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date $\frac{4/24}{73}$ Time 2:34p.M.

RECEIVED

MAX 3 2 17 PM ***

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA